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HISTORY OF THE PROCEEDING


This decision sustains in part and dismisses in part the complaint which Robert and Frances Modrak (Complainants) filed against The Peoples Natural Gas Company, d/b/a Dominion Peoples, (Peoples) on September 27, 2004.  Complainants assert that Peoples delivered gas to them at a pressure which was too high for their new hot water heater.  They ask the Commission to direct Peoples to reduce its gas pressure or install a regulating device to reduce the pressure to their hot water heater.  Peoples filed an answer on November 8, 2004.  Peoples asserts that its gas pressure is within its typical limits, between 4.5 ounces and 8 ounces; that the problem with Complainants’ hot water heater is attributable to the appliance, not any pressure problem on Peoples’ line; and that Peoples advised Complainants to install a pressure regulator at their expense if the problem persisted.


The Commission held an initial hearing by telephone on April 12, 2005.  Mr. Modrak represented Complainants.  Horace P. Payne, Jr., Esquire, represented Peoples.  Mr. Modrak testified in support of the complaint.  Joseph A. Williams, Peoples’ Field Services Supervisor, testified for Peoples and sponsored one exhibit which was admitted into the record.  Randal A. Ciotola, the Regulation Supervisor for Peoples, testified for Peoples and sponsored two exhibits which were admitted into the record.



The record of this proceeding, which consists of a 54-page transcription of the notes of testimony and three exhibits, closed on April 26, 2005 per notation on the OALJ Hearing Report.  The parties did not file briefs. 
FINDINGS OF FACT

1. Complainants have resided at 6331 Phillips Avenue, Pittsburgh, PA 15217 for 30 years.  They receive residential gas service from Peoples.  Tr. 6, 11.
2.  In April 2004 Complainants installed a new high efficiency furnace and a new Rheem Ruud Power Vent 2 high efficiency hot water tank.  Complainants also use gas to operate a gas oven.  Tr. 6, 11.
3. Before installing the new hot water tank Complainants had no gas pressure problems.  A month after Complainants installed the hot water tank, it shut off.  The installer contractor checked the hot water tank but it shut off again.  The contractor checked the hot water tank again and made some adjustments to it.  After the hot water tank shut off about six more times, the contractor contacted a company called Mr. Waterheater which services the hot water tank warranty.  The service person from Mr. Waterheater determined that the gas pressure was too high, causing the hot water tanks’ shut off system to operate and shut off the tank.  The shut off system serves as a safety function and also controls the mix of fuel and oxygen for fuel efficiency.  Tr. 7, 12.
4. On July 16, 2004 a Peoples service person checked the pressure at Complainant’s residence.  The service person called Mr. Williams, Peoples’ Field Services Supervisor, and told him he was getting a high pressure reading of 8½ ounces at the meter.  Mr. Williams told Randal A. Ciotola, Peoples’ Regulation Supervisor, what the service man reported.  The service person was told to wait until someone from the Regulation Department arrived at the residence.  Mr. Ciotola dispatched crews to check the stations that control gas pressure in the area.  The person from the Regulation Department indicated that the system was set at 8½ ounces and that the customer should be told to install a regulator before the water heater.  Mr. Ciotola told Mr. Williams that the pressure which the service man reported was in the normal range for that area of Peoples’ system.   Mr. Modrak told Mr. Williams that the pressure exceeded 14 inches of water column (or 8.09 ounces of pressure).  Mr. Williams told Mr. Modrak that the pressure was not too high.  During his conversation with Mr. Modrak, Mr. Williams told him that he would speak to Mr. Ciotola and would come to his residence if Mr. Ciotola so advised.  Mr. Ciotola’s service persons read the pressure at the meter to be 8 ounces.  Mr. Ciotola’s personnel dead weight their pressure gauges monthly.  
Tr. 8, 14-21, 28-30, 42; Peoples Ex. A.
5. Regulation Department personnel checked Peoples’ stations in the area of Complainants’ residence and reported normal pressures.  Tr. 23, 29.

6. Later Mr. Williams told Mr. Modrak that Peoples could not reduce the gas pressure and that he would have to install a regulator so that the pressure coming into his hot water heater would be at 14 inches of water column or less.  Mr. Modrak told Mr. Williams that it was Peoples’ problem with high pressure, not his problem.  Mr. Modrak maintained that Peoples should support his hot water heater by installing a regulator because it is an energy efficient appliance.  Tr. 8-9.
7. Mr. Modrak filed an informal complaint with the Commission’s Bureau of Consumer Services (BCS), which, on September 9, 2004, dismissed the informal complaint.  The BCS determination indicated that Peoples’ system operates at 4 ounces of pressure as a normal low in winter to a high pressure of 9 ounces in hot weather; that Peoples cannot be expected to operate its system at specific pressures; and that Peoples is not responsible for Complainants’ costs.  Tr. 9.
8. On July 9, 2004 Peoples installed a pressure chart on Lowering Station 1433, a pressure reduction station near Complainants’ residence.  Peoples removed the pressure chart on July 19, 2004.  The chart shows that the pressure at the station varied between 7 and 7½ ounces between those dates.  Tr. 31-37; Peoples Ex. B.
9. Peoples installed another pressure chart on Lowering Station 1433 on August 3, 2004 and removed it on September 2, 2004.  The chart shows that the pressure at the station varied between 7 and 7½ ounces between those dates.  Tr. 39-40; Peoples Ex. C.

10. About five stations control gas pressure in the area in which Complainants’ residence is located.  Peoples’ pressure charts read the pressure at the station, but the pressure further from the station changes in two ways.  First, the pressure can decrease away from the stations when there is a draw on the system.  Second, the pressure can increase away from the stations when the draw starts to drop off.  Pressure drops in the morning when people take showers and businesses appliances begin to operate.  Around 9:30 a.m. or 10:00 a.m. the draw is reduced and the pressure can be higher away from the stations.  Tr. 30-31.

11. Home gas appliances contain appliance regulators.  Appliances operate at different gas pressures and the gas flow must be at the required pressure.  Some regulators are built into the gas valve and some are in the line supplying gas to the appliance.  New high efficiency equipment often requires the installation of an additional regulator which can be purchased at an appliance store or at Home Depot.  Peoples does not install regulators on customer appliances because it does not work on appliances.  Tr. 17-18, 22.

12. Regulators cannot be located before a service meter in a low pressure system, but can be located before a service meter on a medium pressure system.  A regulator can be installed in a medium pressure system because higher pressure gas comes into the inlet side of the meter and a regulator can control pressure to a house.  Peoples has five or six pressure stations on the low pressure system in Complainants’ area.  Each station contains regulators which reduce the pressure from 48 pounds to between 4 and 8 plus ounces.  Peoples cannot regulate the pressure at an individual house because of the affect this would have on all of the other houses on the same system.  Tr. 22-23, 26-28, 49.
DISCUSSION

Mr. Modrak argues that the gas pressure at his residence was 8 ½ ounces and that this exceeds the 8.1 ounce limit set in the Commission’s regulations.  He asserts that the Commission’s regulations require Peoples to provide no more than 8.1 ounces at the outlet of the meter to his house.  He wants Peoples to install a pressure regulator in front of the meter to his house.  According to Mr. Modrak this would not require a universal change to Peoples’ system.  Peoples should make that simple change for him so the gas delivered to his home is at the proper pressure. Tr. 51-52.
Because Complainants seek relief from the Commission, they have the burden of proof.
  “Burden of proof” means a duty to establish a fact by a preponderance of the evidence, or evidence more convincing, by even the smallest degree, than the evidence presented by the other party.
   

Section 701 of the Code
 allows any person, having an interest in the subject matter, to file a formal complaint in writing with the Commission setting forth any act or thing done or omitted to be done by any public utility in violation, or claimed violation, of any law which the Commission has jurisdiction to administer or of any regulation or order of the Commission.
 
Complainants have the burden of proving that the gas pressure Peoples delivered to their residence exceeded the Commission mandated limits.  Complainants also have the burden of proving that Peoples is responsible for installing a pressure regulator before their meter at its expense.  Complainants demonstrated that the gas pressure was excessive but have not demonstrated that Peoples is responsible for installing a pressure regulator.
Peoples must deliver adequate, efficient, safe and reasonable service and facilities to its customers.  Section 1501 of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C.S. §1501, provides in pertinent part that:

Every public utility shall furnish and maintain adequate, efficient, safe and reasonable service and facilities, and shall make all such repairs, changes, alterations, substitutions, extensions, and improvements in or to such service and facilities as shall be necessary or proper for the accommodation, convenience, and safety of its patrons, employees, and the public.  Such service also shall be reasonably continuous and without unreasonable interruptions or delay.  Such service and facilities shall be in conformity with the regulations and orders of the commission.

The Commission’s regulation at 52 Pa. Code §59.29(a), (b) and (d) specify the maximum pressure for low pressure systems and the maintenance of pressure gauges.  They read as follows:

§59.29. Gas pressure requirements for low-pressure distribution systems.

(a)  Maximum pressure. The maximum pressure specified for a low pressure system may not be greater than a pressure which will not cause the unsafe operation of connected and properly adjusted gas utilization equipment or 14 inches of water column (8.1 ounces), whichever is less, at the outlet of the service meter of a low pressure customer.

(b)  Minimum pressure. The minimum pressure at the outlet of a service meter of a low pressure customer may not be less than a pressure which will not cause the unsafe or inadequate operation of a connected and properly adjusted gas utilization equipment or 2 inches of water column (1.2 ounces), whichever is greater, unless due to insufficient capacity of the service line owned by the customer. 

*
*
*
*

 (d)  Pressure gauges. A public utility shall maintain and operate on the outlet side of the system regulator station, at least one recording gas pressure gauge of suitable range. If more than one regulator station is used to serve a single pressure system, recording pressure gauges need not be installed for each regulator station. A sufficient number of recording pressure gauges shall be installed and operated in each distribution system to furnish a continuous record of the pressure prevailing in all parts of the system.

(Emphasis added).
In meeting its obligation to its customers under Section 1501 Peoples must provide the required service to all of its customers.  According to Section 59.29 of the Commission’s regulations, Peoples must supply no more than 8.1 ounces of pressure and no less than 2 ounces of pressure “at the outlet of a service meter of a low pressure customer.”  
There is conflicting evidence in the record regarding the pressure Peoples delivered to Complainants’ residence.

Mr. Ciotola testified that the system serving Complainants’ residence runs properly if the pressure is between 4 and 8 ounces of pressure as measured at Peoples’ pressure regulator stations.  He acknowledges that the pressure away from the regulator stations will be different, Finding of Fact No. 10, but asserts that the only control Peoples has over the system is the pressure Peoples puts out at its stations.  Tr. 37-38.  He added that the measured pressure of 7 to 7½ ounces at the pressure station nearest to Complainants’ residence is sufficient to maintain safe, reliable gas pressures to all persons in the neighborhood in question because Peoples is concerned with all of its customers.  Tr. 38.  Mr. Ciotola concludes that the pressure at Complainants’ residence and at homes in that neighborhood is the correct pressure.  Tr. 40.  
The pressure at Complainant’s residence, however, was measured at two different pressures on July 16, 2004:  8 ounces and 8½ ounces.  The service person in Peoples’ Field Services Division measured the pressure at Complainants’ meter at 8½ ounces.  Service personnel from Peoples’ Regulation Department measured the pressure at 8 ounces of gas pressure.  
Mr. Ciotola believes that because his personnel “dead weight” their gauges monthly, the pressure gauges of his personnel, more accurately recorded the pressure than did the service person from Peoples’ Field Services.  Mr. Ciotola did not explain the significance of dead weighting a gauge, but in the context of his testimony it appears that this is a method of testing the accuracy of the gauge.  

Despite the conflicting measurements, I find that Peoples delivered pressure in excess of the Commission’s requirement because Peoples Exhibit A shows that Peoples’ Regulation Department stated that Peoples’ system is set at 8½ ounces.  Finding of Fact No. 4.   This means that Peoples has set the pressure above the 8.1 ounce maximum.
Because Peoples’ low pressure system in the area of Complainants’ residence exceeded the 8.1 ounce limit set in 52 Pa. Code §59.29(a), Peoples violated Section 1501 of the Public Utility Code because it did not furnish and maintain adequate, efficient, safe and reasonable service and facilities.  
Peoples needs at least five regulator stations in the area serving Complainants. Finding of Fact No. 10.  This indicates that Peoples is having problems regulating gas pressure in this portion of its low pressure system.  The order below sustains the gas pressure aspect of complaint.  It also indicates that the Commission’s Transportation and Safety Bureau might want to investigate the matter, as it might have helpful recommendations as to how Peoples can maintain the pressures at levels within the Commission’s requirements.  One measure might be to have more pressure regulating stations in the area in question.  The order does not direct Peoples to pay a penalty for its violation of the Public Utility Code but it does direct Peoples to cease and desist from future violations.
Although Complainants met their burden of proving that Peoples did not deliver the required gas pressure to their residence, they have not demonstrated that Peoples is obligated to install a regulator at their residence.  First, this is not possible on a low pressure system.  Finding of Fact No. 12.  Second, Complainants can purchase and install an additional regulator themselves, something often needed when operating new energy efficient gas consuming appliances.  Finding of Fact No. 11.  The order below dismisses this aspect of the complaint.
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW


1.
The Commission has jurisdiction over and the subject matter of this proceeding.



2.
Complainants have met their burden of proving that Peoples delivered gas to their residence at pressures beyond the allowable maximum pressure set in the Commission’s regulations.


3.
Complainants have not met their burden of proving that Peoples is responsible for installing a regulator before the meter to their house.



4.
The Commission’s Bureau of Transportation and Safety might wish to investigate the low pressure system serving Complainants’ residence and, if possible based on the inspection, recommend measures Peoples can take to maintain the pressures at levels within the Commission’s requirements. 

ORDER


THEREFORE;



IT IS ORDERED:



1.
That the complaint of Robert and Frances Modrak v. The Peoples Natural Gas Company, d/b/a Dominion Peoples, at Docket No. C-20043740 is sustained to the extent that The Peoples Natural Gas Company, d/b/a Dominion Peoples, Respondent, violated Section 1501 of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C.S.A. §101, et seq., by providing service at pressures beyond those required by 52 Pa. Code §59.29(a), and dismissed to the extent that Respondent is not required to install a pressure regulator before the meter serving the residence of Robert and Frances Modrak, Complainants.


2.
That the Commission’s Bureau of Transportation and Safety consider investigating the low pressure system Respondent maintains to serve Complainants and, based on the investigation, recommend measures Respondent can take to maintain the pressures at levels within the Commission’s requirements.


3.
That Respondent cease and desist from future violations of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C.S.A. §101 et seq.
Dated:  May 16, 2005





______________________________








Larry Gesoff









Administrative Law Judge

	�  Section 332(a) of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C.S. §332(a).





	�  Se-Ling Hosiery v. Margulies, 364 Pa. 54, 70 A.2d 854 (1950).  





� See, 66 Pa. C.S. §701.





� See also, 52 Pa. Code §5.21(a).
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